

ORIGINAL

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2019 JUL 20 PM 1:22
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JUL 20 2019

NO. 44508-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CAROLYN GIGER (ROBERT E. GIGER, DEC'D),
Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KATY DIXON
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 43469
Office Id. No. 91022
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
VI.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. The Industrial Insurance Act Bars Workers Who Have Voluntarily Retired From Receiving Wage Replacement Benefits	10
	1. Overview Of Disability Benefit Statutes.....	10
	2. Under <i>Farr</i> , <i>Overdorff</i> , And <i>Hartje</i> , A Worker Who Withdraws From The Work Force And Who Makes No Attempt To Find Employment Voluntarily Retires And Becomes Ineligible For Further Wage Replacement Benefits.....	13
	B. Giger Fails To Establish That Mr. Giger Did Not Voluntarily Retire	19
	C. Precluding Workers Who Have Voluntarily Retired From Receiving Wage Replacement Benefits Reflects The Intention Of The Industrial Insurance Act: To Provide Financial Support To Injured Workers Who Want To Work, But Cannot, Due To An Industrial Injury	28
VII.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 224, 905 P.2d 1220 (1995).....	23
<i>Ashenbrenner v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 22, 380 P.2d 730 (1963).....	12
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	22, 26
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Allen</i> , 100 Wn. App. 526, 997 P.2d 977 (2000).....	9
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Shirley</i> , 171 Wn. App. 870, 288 P.3d 390 (2012).....	25
<i>Energy Nw. v. Hartje</i> , 148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009).....	passim
<i>Franks v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 35 Wn.2d 763, 215 P.2d 416 (1950).....	11
<i>Grimes v. Lakeside Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 554, 897 P.2d 431 (1995).....	8
<i>Guiles v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 605, 126 P.2d 195 (1942).....	8
<i>Hubbard v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 35, 992 P.2d 1002 (2000).....	11
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Chem. Corp. v. Overdorff</i> , 57 Wn. App. 291, 788 P.2d 8 (1990).....	passim
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966).....	8, 11

<i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).....	9
<i>Romo v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 348, 962 P.2d 844 (1998).....	9
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Farr</i> , 70 Wn. App. 759, 855 P.2d 711 (1993).....	passim
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	9
<i>White v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 413, 293 P.2d 764 (1956).....	24
<i>Williams v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 582, 880 P.2d 539 (1994).....	12
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....	11

Statutes

RCW 51.08.160	11
RCW 51.32.060	12
RCW 51.32.090	11, 12
RCW 51.32.090(8).....	16
RCW 51.52.050	8
RCW 51.52.060	8
RCW 51.52.110	8
RCW 51.52.115	8, 9
RCW 51.52.140	9

Rules

CR 56(c)..... 9

Regulations

WAC 296-14-100..... 12
